

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

STATE OF IOWA,)
)
 Plaintiff-Appellee,)
)
 v.) S. CT. NO. 17-1640
)
 WILLIAM E. CRAWFORD,)
)
 Defendant-Appellant.)

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR SCOTT COUNTY
THE HONORABLE THOMAS G. REIDEL, JUDGE

APPELLANT'S APPLICATION FOR FURTHER REVIEW
OF THE DECISION OF THE IOWA COURT OF APPEALS
FILED DECEMBER 5, 2018

MARK C. SMITH
State Appellate Defender

MARY K. CONROY
Assistant Appellate Defender
mconroy@spd.state.ia.us
appellatedefender@spd.state.ia.us

STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER
Fourth Floor Lucas Building
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-8841 / (515) 281-7281 FAX
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>	
Certificate of Service	2	
Questions Presented for Review	4	
Table of Authorities.....	6	
Statement in Support of Further Review	8	
Statement of the Case	10	
Argument		
I. The defendant was prejudiced when the state introduced a video recording of defendant's interview with police in its case-in-chief where the video contained impermissible evidence including statements by the police about what non-testifying witnesses told them and commenting on the truthfulness of those witnesses.		16
1. <i>Several of law enforcement's statements in Exhibit 74 were impermissible hearsay, were untrue and inappropriate, and constituted an improper opinion on witnesses' credibility. Alternatively, even if admissible under a non-hearsay purpose, these statements should have been excluded under Rule 5.403.....</i>		19
2. <i>The admission of the detectives' statements regarding witnesses that did not testify at trial violated the defendant's right to confront the witnesses against him under the federal and state constitutions</i>		26
3. <i>The admission of the challenged evidence prejudiced the Defendant and was not harmless error</i>		27

Conclusion.....30
Attorney’s Cost Certificate.....30
Certificate of Compliance31
Opinion, Iowa Court of Appeals (12/5/18)32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
Alcala v. Marriott Intern., Inc., 880 N.W.2d 699 (Iowa 2016)	22
Bowman v. State, 710 N.W.2d 200 (Iowa 2006)	23
Crawford v. Washington, 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	26
People v. Musser, 835 N.W.2d 319 (Mich. 2013).....	23-24
State v. Bentley, 739 N.W.2d 296 (Iowa 2007).....	27, 29
State v. Brown, 656 N.W.2d 355 (Iowa 2003)	16
State v. Brubaker, 805 N.W.2d 164 (Iowa 2011).....	16
State v. Cagley, 638 N.W.2d 678 (Iowa 2001)	20
State v. Clay, 824 N.W.2d 488 (Iowa 2012).....	16
State v. Cordova, 51 P.3d 449 (Idaho Ct. App. 2002).....	18
State v. Cox, 781 N.W.2d 757 (Iowa 2010).....	28
State v. Davis, No. 13-1099, 2014 WL 5243343 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 15, 2014)	23, 25
State v. Dullard, 668 N.W.2d 585 (Iowa 2003).....	20
State v. Edgerly, 571 N.W.2d 25 (Iowa Ct. App. 1997)	57
State v. Horn, 282 N.W.2d 717 (Iowa 1979).....	20
State v. Huser, 894 N.W.2d 472 (Iowa 2017)	21

State v. Huston, 825 N.W.2d 531 (Iowa 2013)	25
State v. Kennedy, 846 N.W.2d 517 (Iowa 2014)	28
State v. Maghee, 573 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 1997).....	29
State v. Martin, 704 N.W.2d 665 (Iowa 2005)	16, 22
State v. Moorehead, 699 N.W.2d 667 (Iowa 2005)	27-28
State v. Myers, 382 N.W.2d 91 (Iowa 1986)	23
State v. Plain, 898 N.W.2d 801 (Iowa 2017).....	9
State v. Reynolds, 765 N.W.2d 283 (Iowa 2009)	21-22
State v. Rodriguez, 636 N.W.2d 234 (Iowa 2001)	29
State v. Tangie, 616 N.W.2d 564 (Iowa 2000)	16
State v. Taylor, 689 N.W.2d 116 (Iowa 2004).....	22
State v. Webster, 865 N.W.2d 223 (Iowa 2015)	22
<u>Constitutional Provisions:</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	26
Iowa Const. art. I, § 10.....	26
<u>Court Rules:</u>	
Iowa R. Evid. 5.403 (2017)	21
Iowa R. Evid. 5.801 (2017)	19, 20
Iowa R. Evid. 5.802 (2017)	20
